Reported EBITDA (post AASB 16) $m 8.7 16.5 16.7 21.8 27.3 16.8 23.8 26.7
AASB-16 adjustments $m (11.7) (10.7) (11.0) (11.6) (11.8) (12.0) (12.7) (12.1)
Reported EBITDA (pre AASB 16) $m (3.0) 5.8 5.7 10.2 15.5 4.8 11.1 14.6
Non-cash items in P&L $m (6.0) (8.8) (4.1) (3.8) (1.5) (2.6) (0.1) (1.6)
Net interest payments $m (4.4) 0.5 (7.0) 5.8 (8.0) (1.5) (7.3) (3.1)
Tax payments $m 15.3 0.0 (0.2) 0.0 (0.1) (0.1) 6.4 (0.1)
Impaired lease payments / make goods $m (3.1) (4.0) (2.2) (3.9) (1.1) (2.0) (1.6) (1.2)
ACM inventory $m (4.9) (4.7) 2.8 2.3 (0.7) (3.0) 1.1 (0.5)
Working capital $m (0.7) (1.5) (3.2) 1.1 (9.1) 6.2 (16.6) 12.6
Other $m 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 (1.7) 0.0 0.0 1.7
Operating cash flow (pre AASB 16) $m (6.8) (12.7) (8.2) 11.7 (6.7) 1.8 (7.0) 22.4
Principal lease elements $m 9.4 8.9 7.6 7.7 7.9 7.8 8.6 7.7
Operating cash flow (post AASB 16) $m 2.6 (3.8) (0.6) 19.4 1.2 9.6 1.6 30.1

Normalisations $m 1.1 (1.1) 1.7 (0.8) (1.9) 0.6 (0.4) 1.0
Normalised EBITDA (pre AASB 16) $m (1.9) 4.7 7.4 9.4 13.6 5.4 10.7 15.6

Key Metrics - Quarter on Quarter

Proforma FY24 Capitalisation Following Equity Raising

PROFORMA BALANCE SHEET Jun-241 Impact of Impact of Jun-24
A$ millions Equity Raising2 Debt extension3 Pro-Forma

Cash and cash equivalents 39.9 63.3 - 103.2
Other current assets 190.1 - - 190.1
Intangible assets 309.6 - - 309.6
Other non-current assets 304.8 - - 304.8
Total assets 844.4 63.3 - 907.7

Current liabilities 361.9 (53.8) (80.0) 228.1
Non-current liabilities 364.3 (2.0) 80.0 442.3
Total liabilities 726.2 - - 670.4

Net assets 118.2 119.1 - 237.3

Contributed Equity 586.1 119.1 - 705.2
Other reserves 2.6 - - 2.6
Convertible notes 5.2 - - 5.2
Retained deficit (484.6) - - (484.6)
Non-controlling interests 8.9 - - 8.9
Total equity 118.2 119.1 - 237.3

Senior Secured Bank Debt 133.8 (53.8) - 80.0
Convertible Note - face value 50.0 - - 50.0
Total debt 183.8 - - 130.0
(-) Cash and cash equivalents (39.9) (63.3) - (103.2)
Net total debt 143.9 (119.1) - 26.8

1 AMA Group Balance sheet as of 30 June 2024 adjusted to show ACM cash balance of $3.0m in cash and cash equivalents instead of assets held for sale (within other current assets).
2 $125.0m equity raise less assumed transaction costs (indicative costs including legal, other advisors and underwriting fee).
3 The extension on the senior debt facilities for a new maturity date of 31 December 2025 (were due to mature in October 2024) would result in the reclassification of this debt to non-current liabilities had this been agreed on or before 30 June 2024.
4 Liquidity Position as at FY24 based on $39.9m cash on balance sheet (including ACM cash balance of $3.0m) and pro-forma inclusive of $63.3m net equity proceeds.